addition to the payments required in Paragraphs (2) and (7) of the License, a fee for each acre 

foot of water Manhattan Beach is allowed to extract under the License (whether or not 

Manhattan Beach actually extracts the full amount allowed or not).  This fee, (the “Usage 

Fee(s)”) shall be One Hundred Seven Dollars and No Cents ($107.00) per acre foot for the first 

water year from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.  The Usage Fee for the two subsequent 

water years shall be shall be adjusted on the first day of each subsequent year according to the 

following formula: 

Ryear n = Ryear n-1  x  CPIJune., n-1